share capital of the Company on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities, the following listing scheme was
undertaken by the Company:

(i) Acquisition of Pappajack Holdings Berhad (“PHB”)

On 27 January 2022, the Company completed the acquisition of the entire issued share capital
of Pappajack Holdings Berhad, comprising 103,230,866 ordinary shares from its vendors for a
total purchase consideration of RM108,020,897 (“Acquisition of PHB”). The purchase
consideration of RM108,020,897 was arrived at on a “willing-buyer willing-seller” basis, after
taking into consideration the net asset (excluding the non-controlling interests) of PHB of
RM108,020,897 as at 31 December 2020.

The Acquisition of PHB was wholly satisfied via the issuance of 500,999,999 new ordinary
shares of the Company (“Shares”) at an issue price of approximately RM0.2156 per Share.

After the completion of the issuance of Shares, the issued share capital of the Company is
RM108.02 million, comprising 501,000,000 Shares.

31.3.2023 31.3.2022 31.3.2023 31.3.2022
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit before taxation is arrived at
after charging/(crediting):

Depreciation of:
-investment properties 5   5   5   5
-property, plant and equipment 643   523   643   523
Interest expense 497   194   497   194
Interest income (4)   (2)   (4)   (2)
Rental income from investment property (13)   (13)   (13)   (13)

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER

31.3.2023 31.3.2022 31.3.2023 31.3.2022
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Current tax recognised in profit or loss:
-Malaysian income tax 1,284   492   1,284   492

Effective tax rate (%) 24.00   24.00   24.00   24.00

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER

PAPPAJACK BERHAD
(Company No. 202001042414) (1398735 - V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

 12/

B6. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSAL (CONTINUED)

(ii) Listing exercise

In conjunction with the Company’s listing on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities, on 11 March
2022, the Company issued its Prospectus for its IPO entailing the following:

(a) 33,400,000 new Ordinary Shares available for application by the Malaysian public;